
Executive Summary 

The purpose of this item is for the County Commission to approve a Local Agency Supplemental 

Agreement with the Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT) for FDOT to provide the County 

additional project funds of $66,641.71 to support construction of safety related infrastructure under 

the Safe Routes to Schools (SRTS) Program.  

Resolution No. R-535-20, adopted on June 2, 2020, approved the County’s execution of a SRTS 

Local Agency Program (LAP) Agreement with FDOT for FDOT to provide the County $587,127 to 

support safety enhancements at four schools in the County. This supplemental agreement addresses 

a monetary shortfall due to the bids for the construction project being significantly higher than the 

budgeted funds, thereby increasing the contingency and dedicated allowance. There has been an 

increase in the price of materials and equipment, particularly electrical, in the time since the original 

project estimates were prepared and since the receipt of bids from contractors. Since FDOT neither 

covers contingencies nor allowances, a total of $89,465 in local funds were allocated for the project. 

To cover the increased base amount, a total of $66,641.71 is being requested from FDOT to facilitate 

the completion of construction.   

Recommendation 

It is recommended that the Board of County Commissioners (Board) approve the attached LAP 

Supplemental Agreement between Miami-Dade County and FDOT for the County to receive 

$66,641.71 from FDOT to address a shortfall in funds to complete the construction of safety related 

infrastructure improvements at four schools. The original LAP Agreement provided the County with 

up to $587,127 in SRTS Program funds to be paid through FDOT.    

Scope 

This supplemental LAP Agreement will provide for the construction and construction engineering 

inspection of improvements at four schools whose SRTS boundaries are located in District 2, 

represented by Commissioner Marleine Bastien, District 3, represented by Commissioner Keon 

Hardemon, and District 6, represented by Commissioner Kevin Marino Cabrera. The construction 

of improvements provided under this LAP Agreement is ongoing and scheduled to be completed by 

the end of calendar year 2024.   

Delegated Authority
In accordance with Section 2-8.3 of the County Code related to identifying delegation of Board 
authority, there are no authorities beyond those specified in the resolution which include the 
authority of the County Mayor, or County Mayor's designee, to execute the Agreement between the 
County and the State, to exercise all rights conferred therein, and to take all actions necessary to 
effectuate same.

Date: 

To: Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 
and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

From: Daniella Levine Cava 
Mayor 

Subject: Local Agency Program Supplemental Agreement with the Florida Department of 
Transportation for the Safe Routes to Schools Program (FM # 439894-1) 

December 12, 2023

MDC001

Agenda Item No. 3(B)(3)



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III 

and Members, Board of County Commissioners 

Page No. 2 

Fiscal Impact/Funding Source

Currently, the total cost for construction for the schools covered under this LAP Agreement is up 
to $572,174.51. This is a construction Supplemental Agreement for FDOT to provide the County 
with $66,641.71 in SRTS Program funds (FM# 439894-1). The bids received for the project

were significantly higher, thereby increasing the contingency and dedicated allowance. Since 

FDOT neither covers contingencies nor allowances, a total of $89,465 in local funds were 

allocated for the project. In order to cover the base amount, a total of $66,641.71 is being requested 

from FDOT. 

Track Record/Monitor 

Frank Aira, P.E., Chief, Traffic Signals and Signs Division, DTPW, will monitor the 

construction phase of this project. 

Background 

The SRTS Program was authorized in August 2005 by Section 1404 of the Federal Transportation 

Act. The program provides Federal-aid highway funds to State Departments of Transportation 

to make it safer and easier for children in grades K through 8 to walk or bicycle to and from 

school. 

The Miami-Dade County Public Schools (MDCPS) has submitted applications for schools located 

in the County to FDOT for consideration within the SRTS Program.  The subject schools 

(Shadowlawn ES, Flagami ES, Hubert Sibley Academy and Carrie Meek Westview Center) 

were identified with the assistance of MDCPS, DTPW, and the Transportation Planning 

Organization.  Factors that were used to prioritize the school included proximity to traffic 

accidents involving juvenile pedestrians, the potential for attracting new walk trips, and 

geographic distribution.   

Since  MDCPS is not a LAP Certified Agency, it partnered with DTPW, a LAP Certified Agency, 

in order to obtain and take advantage of available federal funds. DTPW shall oversee the design, 

bid, award, and construction administration of the project and shall upon project completion 

submit invoices to FDOT's District Six LAP Administrator for approval and reimbursement. 

_____________ 

Jimmy Morales 

Chief Operations Officer 

MDC002



Honorable Chairman Oliver G. Gilbert, III
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

County Attorney

December 12, 2023

MDC003

3(B)(3)



Approved       Mayor Agenda Item No. 3(B)(3)
12-12-23Veto __________ 

Override __________ 

RESOLUTION NO. ________________________ 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF A 

SUPPLEMENTAL LOCAL AGENCY PROGRAM 

AGREEMENT BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND THE 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO 

PROVIDE THE COUNTY WITH $66,640.00 IN SAFE ROUTES 

TO SCHOOL PROGRAM FUNDS; AUTHORIZING THE 

COUNTY MAYOR OR COUNTY MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO 

EXERCISE THE PROVISIONS CONTAINED THEREIN 

WHEREAS, this Board desires to accomplish the purposes outlined in the accompanying 

memorandum, a copy of which is incorporated herein by reference; and 

WHEREAS, both the State of Florida and Miami-Dade County wish to facilitate the 

construction of safety related infrastructure improvements for schools located in Miami-Dade 

County, 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY 

COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that this Board approves the 

Supplemental Agreement for the existing Local Agency Program Agreement between Miami-

Dade County and the Florida Department of Transportation for $66,640.00 in Safe Routes to 

School Program funds for the cost to construct safety improvements, authorizing the 

County Mayor or County Mayor’s designee to execute same for and on behalf of Miami-Dade 

County and exercise the provisions contained therein.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Commissioner , 

who moved its adoption.  The motion was seconded by Commissioner         

and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:  

MDC004



Agenda Item No. 3(B)(3) 
Page No. 2 

Oliver G. Gilbert, III, Chairman 

Anthony Rodríguez, Vice Chairman 

Marleine Bastien Juan Carlos Bermudez 

Kevin Marino Cabrera Sen. René García 

Roberto J. Gonzalez Keon Hardemon 

Danielle Cohen Higgins Eileen Higgins 

Kionne L. McGhee Raquel A. Regalado 

Micky Steinberg 

The Chairperson thereupon declared this resolution duly passed and adopted this 12th day 

of December, 2023.  This resolution shall become effective upon the earlier of (1) 10 days after 

the date of its adoption unless vetoed by the County Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective 

only upon an override by this Board, or (2) approval by the County Mayor of this resolution and 

the filing of this approval with the Clerk of the Board. 

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA 

BY ITS BOARD OF 

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

JUAN FERNANDEZ-BARQUIN, CLERK 

By:________________________ 

         Deputy Clerk 

Approved by County Attorney as 

to form and legal sufficiency.  _______ 

Bruce Libhaber 

MDC005



MDC006



MDC007



MDC008



MDC009



MDC010



MDC011



MDC012



MDC013



MDC014



MDC015



MDC016



MDC017



MDC018



MDC019



MDC020



MDC021



MDC022



MDC023



MDC024



MDC025



MDC026



MDC027



MDC028



MDC029



MDC030



MDC031



MDC032



MDC033



MDC034



MDC035



MDC036



MDC037



MDC038



MDC039



MDC040



MDC041



MDC042



MDC043



MDC044



MDC045



MDC046



MDC047



MDC048



MDC049



MDC050




